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PERTH AND KINROSS COUNCIL                      
 

14 February 2013 
 

REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 and 2014/15 
 

Report by the Head of Finance 
 
ABSTRACT:  
This report recommends that  a Final Revenue Budget for 2013/14 be determined by 
updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14, which was previously 
approved by Council on 17 February 2011 (Report No. 11/56 refers) and also 
recommends that a Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 be determined.  The 
report also requests that Council determine the Council Tax for 2013/14. 
  
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

The Council is requested to: 
 
1.1 Approve the Updated 2013/14 Provisional Revenue Budget and 

2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
1.2 Determine the Final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for financial year 

2013/14. 
 
1.3 Determine the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and indicative 

Council Tax for financial year 2014/15. 
 
1.4 Approve the carry forward of £5,307,000 of resources from 2012/13 

into 2013/14 under the terms of the Council’s Revenue Budget 
Flexibility Scheme as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
1.5 As set out in section 4.3 below, in respect of Council Tax to be levied in 

2013/14 on second homes and long term unoccupied and unfurnished 
dwellings: 

 
i) Determine whether to set a single discount rate to be applied 

throughout Perth & Kinross or whether to set different rates for 
different areas. 

 
ii) Determine the discount rate(s) to apply in respect of long term 

unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings (subject to a maximum of 
50% and a minimum of 10%).   

 
iii) Determine the discount rate(s) to apply in respect of second 

homes (subject to a maximum of 50% and a minimum of 10 %). 
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2. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 
 
2.1 Local Government Finance Settlement 
 
2.1.1 Local Government Finance Circular 5/2012, which was issued by the Scottish 

Government on the 27 November 2012, included the proposed Local 
Government Finance Settlements for individual Councils for financial years 
2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 
2.1.2 The Cabinet Secretary and the Leadership of the Convention of Scottish Local 

Authorities (COSLA) have agreed a “financial package” in respect of local 
government funding. 

 
2.1.3 The proposed financial package for Scottish local government in 2013/14 and 

2014/15 is summarised below: 
 

Proposed Local Government Financial Package
Source: Finance Circular 5/2012

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
£million £million £million

Revenue 10,915 9,397 9,382
Support for Capital 570 507 743

Total  Funding 11,485 9,904 10,125

 
2.1.4 The figures shown in the table above show a significant reduction in funding 

between financial year 2012/13 and 2013/14.  This is primarily as a result of 
the transfer of funding to the Scottish Police Service and Scottish Fire and 
Rescue Service from 1 April 2013.  In addition it is anticipated that a further 
£100 million of capital grants, that was removed from the settlement in 
2012/13 and 2013/14, will be paid to Councils in 2015/16 (outwith the period 
of this current settlement). 
 

2.1.5 For individual Councils to access the full amount of the financial package, the 
Government will require each local authority to agree to the full list of 
commitments contained within the package. 
 

2.1.6 The commitments required by the Scottish Government are summarised 
below: 
 
• Council Tax freeze for 2013/14 and 2014/15; 

 
• Maintaining teacher numbers in line with pupil numbers and securing 

places for all probationers who require one under the teacher induction 
scheme. 
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2.1.7 The Scottish Government is proposing to hold back £109 million for 2013/14 
across the whole of local government.  Once Councils have set their budgets 
and it is clear that they have made provision for the above commitments, 
approval will be sought from the Parliament in March to release the remaining 
amount.  The Council’s share of this amount is approximately £2.8 million. 
 

2.1.8 In line with the Council’s decision on 19 December 2012 (Report No. 12/585 
refers) to accept the terms of the Local Government Settlement for 2013/14, 
the Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15 have been 
constructed to include cost pressures and savings arising from the settlement 
offer and on the assumption that the Council is not subject to the hold back 
mechanism.  In accordance with the offer the Council Tax for Perth and 
Kinross will remain frozen for the seventh consecutive year in 2013/14 at a 
Band D equivalent level of £1,158. 
 

2.1.9 The Council has received notification from Scottish Water that water and 
waste water charges for 2013/14 will increase by 2.8%.  
 

2.1.10 Assuming a Council Tax freeze, the Band D equivalent charge in 2013/14 
(including Scottish Water charges) will be £1,562.46 (£1,551.57 in 2012/13). 

 
2.2 Total Revenue Funding and Funding Assumptions included within the 

Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and 2014/15 
 
2.2.1 Based on Finance Circular 5/2012, updated for information received on 31 

January in relation to the Scottish Welfare Fund, the total revenue funding 
being made available by the Scottish Government to Perth and Kinross 
Council in 2013/14 and 2014/15 is £236,915,000 and £237,979,000 
respectively (see table below). 
 
Perth & Kinross Council
Scottish Government Grant Funding
Source: Finance Circular 5/2012 2012/13* 2013/14** 2014/15**

£'000 £'000 £'000

General Revenue Funding 185,935 185,572 181,846
Ring-Fenced / Other Revenue Grants 415 415 415
Non Domestic Rate Income 47,331 50,928 55,718

Total Revenue Funding 233,681 236,915 237,979

* Adjusted for the transfer of Police and Fire
** Updated to include Scottish Welfare Fund

 
 

2.2.2 The overall increase in the Council’s revenue funding in 2013/14 is 
£3,234,000 (1.4%) compared to 2012/13 and in 2014/15 is £1,064,000 
(0.45%) compared to 2013/14. The primary reasons for this movement are 
additional resources in relation to teacher numbers/conditions and the 
Scottish Welfare Fund and the effects of changing demographics on the grant 
distributed to the Council.  The Council has one of the largest percentage 
increases in the level of revenue funding.  This is in line with the projected 
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significant increases in population (and demand for services) within Perth and 
Kinross over the short to medium term. 
 

2.2.3 However, in real terms this financial settlement means approximately a 1.1% 
real terms reduction in funding in financial year 2013/14 and 2% in 2014/15 
(based on an inflation rate of 2.5%). 

 
2.2.4 From 2012/13 the distribution methodology for Non Domestic Rate Income 

(NDRI) changed. Previously NDRI was distributed on the basis of population. 
The Scottish Government now bases the distribution upon the Non Domestic 
Rate Income each authority estimates it will raise and have adjusted General 
Revenue Grant to provide a guaranteed package of funding. This change is 
intended to provide greater transparency and to facilitate the Business Rates 
Incentivisation Scheme. 

 
2.3 Non Domestic Rates Poundage 
 
2.3.1 The Non Domestic Rate poundage for 2013/14 has been set by the Scottish 

Government at 46.2 pence per £ of rateable value (45.0 pence per £ of 
rateable value in 2012/13) – this is in line with the rate adopted in England.  
The Small Business Bonus Scheme thresholds have also been set and 
remain the same in 2013/14, offering relief as follows. 
 
Combined Rateable Value of all business 
properties in Scotland

2013/14

Up to £10,000 100%
£10,001 to £12,000 50%
£12,001 to £18,000 25%
£18,001 to £25,000 25% on each individual property with a 

rateable value not exceeding £18,000  
3. PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15 
 
3.1 Background  
 
3.1.1 In updating the Medium Term Financial Plan on 19 December 2012, the 

Council approved the setting of a two year revenue budget (2013/14 and 
2014/15) (Report No. 12/585 refers).  This decision was based on the 
significant uncertainties facing the Council over the medium term and the fact 
that the Council only has a financial settlement from the Scottish Government 
for 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 
3.2 Process for Updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 & 

Preparing the Revenue Budget for 2014/15 
 
3.2.1 The process for updating the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and 

preparing the Provisional Revenue Budget for 2014/15 was summarised in 
the Update of the Medium Term Financial Plan which was considered by the 
Council at its meeting on 19 December 2012 (Report No. 12/585 refers). 

 
3.2.2 It was agreed that the starting point for updating Service revenue budget 

submissions for 2013/14 would be the Provisional Revenue Budget approved 
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on 17 February 2011 (Report No 11/56 refers) updated for the impact of 
subsequent Council decisions. 

 
3.2.3 Each Service has prepared an Executive Summary detailing anticipated 

expenditure pressures and proposed compensating savings to contain these 
pressures.  This document shows movements from the original approved 
Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and new proposals for 2014/15.  
These Executive Summaries were issued to all Council Members on 14 
December 2012.  Updated Executive Summaries are attached at Appendix 4 
to this report. 

 
3.2.4 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15 are predicated on 

maintaining the same levels of service delivery as reflected in the Provisional 
Revenue Budget approved in February 2011 (Report No 11/56 refers) with the 
exception of the specific issues identified within this report or in the Revenue 
Budget  Executive Summaries contained at Appendix 4. 

 
3.2.5 In updating Executive Summaries, Services were required to assess and 

document the potential impact of expenditure pressures (where applicable) 
and compensating savings in relation to the following criteria: 

 
• Workforce – including information on numbers of employees affected, 

vacancies, staff turnover and fixed term contracts. 
 
• Customers – including information on the effect on all 

customers/stakeholders (both external and internal). 
 

• Outcome & Performance. – identifying any significant impact on the Single 
Outcome Agreement and/or Service Business Management and 
Improvement Plans. 

 
• Equalities/Diversity – ensuring that any statutory equalities issues are 

considered. 
 

3.3 The Provisional Revenue Budget 2013/14 & 2014/15 
 
3.3.1 The updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and Provisional 

Revenue Budget for 2014/15 are detailed by Service in Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
3.3.2 In view of the potential financial pressures on Council Services in future years, 

the Provisional Revenue Budgets have been prepared with the aim of 
maximising the options available to Members in determining the Council’s 
expenditure priorities.  A significant element of flexibility has intentionally been 
built into the Provisional Revenue Budgets with the result that, if all the 
savings options included in Appendix 4 are accepted and assuming no 
increase in Council Tax levels, there are unallocated resources of £4,354,000 
in financial year 2013/14 and a further £7,876,000 in 2014/15.  The extent to 
which these unallocated resources are protected will determine the level of 
resources available to be carried forward to meet future budgetary pressures 
and/or reductions in income in financial year 2015/16 and beyond. 
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3.3.3 This position has been updated since approval of the Updated Medium Term 

Financial Plan on 19 December 2012 (Report No. 12/585 refers) with 
movements in the unallocated resources within the Provisional Revenue 
Budget summarised in the following table: 

 
Summary of Movements in Available Recurring Headroom

2013/14 2014/15
£000 £000

Available Recurring Headroom (19 December 2012) 8,743 3,530
Resources required for Workforce Planning (4,000) 4,000
(see 3.6 below)
Reduced requisition - Tayside Valuation Joint Board 36 -
Police and Fire - adjustments to funding (75)
Council Tax / Housing Benefit Grant (350) 350
Miscellaneous Adjustments - (4)

Revised Available Recurring Headroom 4,354 7,876

 
3.3.4 The adjustments to the level of unallocated resources include proposals to 

allocate resources towards future workforce planning measures (see 3.6 
below), a reduced requisition due to Tayside Valuation Joint Board, potential 
costs in relation to Police and Fire and a change in the phasing of Council 
Tax/Housing Benefit Grant. 

 
3.3.5 Assuming the funding levels notified by the Scottish Government and the 

freezing of Council Tax at 2012/13 levels, the Provisional Net Revenue 
Budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15 are estimated at £315,135,000 and 
£304,570,000 (assuming the application of none of the available recurring 
headroom in these two years). 

 
3.3.6 The Council is reminded that the Provisional Revenue Budgets, as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report, and the unallocated resources identified 
in Appendix 1, are based upon the assumption that all of the 
expenditure pressures and all of the compensating savings within the 
Executive Summaries attached as Appendix 4 to the report are 
approved. 

 
3.3.7 To the extent that the Council accepts the savings proposals from Services, 

and does not identify any additional expenditure pressures, there is the 
potential to generate significant contributions to Reserves (on a non- recurring 
basis).  In line with the Reserves Strategy outlined in the separate report on 
the agenda for this meeting, it is not considered necessary to augment 
Reserves at this time and it is, therefore, recommended that proposals are 
developed to utilise headroom on a non-recurring basis. 

 
3.3.8 The Provisional Revenue Budgets have been prepared based upon the 

information currently available, both in terms of financial resources and 
anticipated Service delivery pressures. The analysis reflects the judgement of 
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the Council Officers concerned and has been reviewed by the Council’s 
Executive Officer Team.  There is, however, a risk that these assumptions 
may require to be reviewed in due course as part of the ongoing monitoring of 
the Council’s expenditure. 

 
3.3.9 The movements from the 2012/13 Final Revenue Budget to the 2013/14 

Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and the 2014/15 Provisional Revenue 
Budget are set out in Appendix 3 and include the reallocation of resources to 
provide funding for early years based parenting and family support 
programmes e.g. Incredible Years. 
 

3.4 Budget Flexibility 
 

3.4.1 The Council has an approved Revenue Budget Flexibility Scheme (Report No. 
01/306 refers) which allows certain Service under and over spends from one 
financial year to be carried forward to future financial years.   

 
3.4.2 The proposed use of Revenue Budget Flexibility (£5,307,000) is reflected 

within the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report.  Housing & Community Care and Education and 
Children’s Services have submitted proposals that slightly exceed the 
thresholds under the scheme of 2.5%, but not by a material amount. 
 

3.4.3 ACTION: The Council is requested to approve the use of Revenue 
Budget Flexibility as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

3.5 Medium Term Financial Plan
 
3.5.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan places the development of 

budgetary strategy in the context of delivering the Council’s key outcomes and 
considers the financial and process risks considered in the management of 
the Council’s finances (Report No. 12/585 refers).  The Medium Term 
Financial Plan is subject to regular review and the updated plan will be 
submitted, in due course, to a future meeting of the Council for further 
consideration. 

 
3.5.2 The key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan, in addition to the 

General Fund Revenue Budget, are summarised below. 
 

 Composite Capital Budget 
 
3.5.3 In setting the 2013/14 Final Revenue Budget and 2014/15 Provisional 

Revenue Budgets, the Council is approving the amount available to support 
current and future borrowing. 

 
3.5.4 The Composite Capital Budget 2012/13 – 2016/17 was the subject of a 

separate report to the Strategic Policy and Resources Committee on 13 
February 2013 (Report No. 13/52 refers).  In addition the Council will also 
consider the Composite Capital Budget 2017/18 – 2019/20 at this special 
meeting of the Council (Report No. 13/54 refers). 

 
 

7



  
 

 General Fund Reserves Strategy
 
3.5.5 The strategy under-pinning the use of the Council’s General Fund Revenue 

Reserves is an integral part of the development of both the Revenue and the 
Composite Capital Budget. The Reserves Strategy is the subject of a 
separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No. 13/55 
refers).  
 
Housing Revenue Account

 
3.5.6 The final Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and 

Five Year Capital Investment Programme and Rent Strategy to 2017/18 was 
approved by the Housing and Health Committee on 6 February 2013 (Report 
No. 13/56 refers).  The Committee approved the recommendation of an 
average weekly rent increase of £2.41 per week (4.2%) in accordance with 
the requirements of the Council’s approved Housing Business Plan including 
supporting investment in new council housing. 

 
3.6 Workforce Planning
 
3.6.1 The Council has a successful track record in reducing the size of the 

workforce.  To date, this has been achieved using proactive workforce 
planning measures.  These measures (vacancy management, fixed term 
contracts, age related retirements and non-filling of vacancies) will continue to 
be utilised, wherever possible. 

 
3.6.2 However, many of the savings options contained in Appendix 4 have 

workforce implications, the costs of which are not included in Executive 
Summaries.  If these savings options are accepted it would therefore be 
appropriate to set aside funding (on a non-recurring basis) to deliver 
significant recurring savings over the medium term.  It is proposed that £4 
million is set aside at this stage.  This amount has been included in the 
2013/14 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget at Appendix 1 although the 
exact amount and phasing of any expenditure has yet to be determined. 

 
3.6.3 With the predicted significant financial challenges facing the Council over the 

medium term it may be appropriate to earmark additional resources for future 
workforce planning costs in 2015/16 and beyond. 

 
4. ASSUMPTIONS ON COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION RATES; COUNCIL TAX 

BASE & COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNT ON SECOND HOMES 
 
4.1 Council Tax Collection Rate  
 
4.1.1 It is recommended that the current budgeted collection rate of 97.5% be 

maintained in determining the 2013/14 Final Revenue Budget and 2014/15 
Provisional Revenue Budget.  This target, whilst challenging, is supported by 
the Council’s collection performance over recent years and represents a 
realistic budgeted collection rate. 

 
4.1.2 The level of Council Tax recovered in the year of billing was 96.7% in 2011/12 

(the latest audited statistics), but it takes on average a further 6 years to reach 
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or exceed a collection level of 97.5%. The Council remains committed to 
sustaining and improving performance in respect of all its income recovery 
activities. 

 
4.1.3 It should, however, be noted that there is a risk of reduced collections levels 

due to the challenging economic environment; changes in legislation in 
relation to debt recovery; Welfare Reform (see 5.5 below) and changes to the 
Benefits System.  

 
4.2 Council Tax Base 
 
4.2.1 The number of chargeable dwellings at Band D equivalent for Council Tax 

purposes (after adjusting for assumed non-collection of 2.5 %) – the Council 
Tax base – is estimated to be 61,545 in 2013/14 and 61,745 in 2014/15. 

 
4.2.2 The Council’s tax base has been reviewed, based upon an analysis of recent 

trends, and adjusted for growth in the number of dwellings as well as 
increases in the number of discounts and exempt dwellings. 
 

4.3 Council Tax Discount on Second Homes and Long Term Empty 
Properties 

 
4.3.1 Under the terms of The Council Tax (Discount for Unoccupied Dwellings) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2005, the Council is granted discretion to determine  
the Council Tax discount on second homes and long-term empty properties at 
a level  between 10% and 50%.  The additional local tax income generated is 
retained for the provision of affordable social housing in accordance with 
locally determined priorities. As at 30 September 2012, the total additional 
amount collected since 2005/06, when the regulations came into effect, is 
approximately £7,600,000. 

 
4.3.2 In determining the 2012/13 Final Revenue Budget , the Council agreed  to set 

the level of discount in the current financial year at 10% for both second 
homes and long term unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings throughout the 
entire Perth & Kinross area. 

 
4.3.3 The Scottish Government has prepared further draft legislation in relation to 

empty domestic properties.  Further updates will be reported to Council once 
the legislation is passed but it is currently considered unlikely that this will be 
in place for 1 April 2013. 

 
4.3.4 ACTION: For financial year 2013/14, the Council is requested to  
 

i. Determine whether to set a single discount rate to be applied 
throughout Perth & Kinross or whether to set different rates for 
different areas. 
 

ii. Determine the discount rates(s) to apply in respect of long term 
unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings (subject to a maximum of 
50% and a minimum of 10%). 
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iii. Determine what discount rate(s) to apply in respect of second 
homes (subject to a maximum of 50% and a minimum of 10%). 

 
5. RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
5.1 Determining the Revenue Budget requires consideration of the strategic, 

operational and financial risks potentially facing the authority. Both the 
uncertainty of future events and resource constraints make it impractical to 
mitigate against all potential risks. In developing a medium term financial plan, 
the Council must also be aware of the sustainability of its expenditure 
proposals.  Significant risks, which are of relevance in determining the 
Revenue Budget, are outlined below. 

 
5.2 The General Fund Reserves Strategy is integral to supporting the Council’s 

approach to the management of financial risk and the following comments on 
the most significant risks identified in preparing the Revenue Budget, require 
to be considered in conjunction with the Reserves Strategy which is the 
subject of a separate report to this special meeting of the Council (Report No 
13/55 refers). 
 

5.3 Funding Levels in Future Years 
 

5.3.1 As outlined in the Update of the Medium Term Financial Plan, presented to 
the Council on 19 December 2012 (Report No. 12/585 refers), the potential for 
cash and real terms reductions in future funding is considered to represent a 
significant risk in the management of the budget. In view of this, the Council is 
advised to consider a prudent approach in applying unallocated budgeted 
resources when determining the 2013/14 Final Revenue Budget and 2014/15 
Provisional Revenue Budget. 

 
5.3.2 The 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget contains a specific assumption that 

the Scottish Government will provide funding of £2,277,000 towards the cost 
of implementing the Children and Young Person’s Bill.  There is a risk that this 
funding is not made available (either in part or in full) and that further savings 
are required to fund the implementation of this legislation. 
 

5.4 Current Economic Climate 
 
5.4.1 There is a risk that both the Council’s capacity to generate income, and the 

expenditure it incurs in meeting demand for its Services, may  be less 
predictable  in the current economic climate. 
 

5.4.2 In terms of income generation, there is a continued risk that Council Tax 
collection levels, commercial rental income and other areas of income 
generated by the Council may be affected.  The Council is also still 
experiencing a reduction in planning fees, building warrant and commercial 
waste income. 
 

5.4.3 The economic climate may also increase demand for and expenditure on 
Council services, potentially most immediately in areas such as Housing and 
Council Tax Benefits and support for homeless clients. This risk will require to 
be managed within the Council’s available resources.  There is also a risk that 
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changes at a national level in Benefits legislation may impact on Council 
Services. 
 

5.5 Welfare Reform 
 
5.5.1 The Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15 include amounts 

in relation to the impact of Welfare Reform.  However at this time it is not 
possible to fully estimate the potential total financial impact on Council 
Services and budgets with any accuracy.  It is anticipated that the demands 
on the Council will continue to increase, in particular, in respect of the 
Revenues and Benefits Service; Housing; Community Care and Education 
and Children’s Services as well as putting pressure on income streams.   

 
5.5.2 The existing Council Tax Benefit scheme is also being abolished from 1 April 

2013 and will be replaced by the Council Tax Reduction scheme.  The new 
scheme, which has been devolved to Scotland for administration, will be 
broadly similar in character to the existing scheme in respect of financial year 
2013/14. Application forms, guidance and other related literature will be 
updated and made available to Council Tax payers when available. 
 

5.6 Equal Pay  
 

5.6.1 The risks to the Council associated with any continuing exposure to claims 
under Equal Pay legislation are reflected within the Council’s Reserves 
Strategy, which is the subject of a separate report to this special meeting of 
the Council (Report No 13/55 refers).   

 
5.7 Pay Award / Employers Costs 
 
5.7.1 In setting the 2013/14 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget, a pay award of 

1% has been assumed for all staff groups.  This assumption reflects the 
negotiating position adopted by COSLA in relation to discussions with trade 
unions.  The 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget includes an assumption of 
a pay award of 2% for all staff groups. 

 
5.7.2 There is, however, a risk that the outcome of national pay negotiations differs 

from these assumptions which could have a significant financial impact upon 
the Council. 

 
5.7.3 In accordance with the COSLA negotiating position the Provisional Revenue 

Budget for 2013/14 has also been constructed on the basis that the Council 
complies with the requirements of the Living Wage.  The impact to the Council 
is anticipated to be minimal.  The impact on Tayside Contracts is more 
significant, but it is anticipated that the additional cost will be met from their 
Reserves in the first instance and from efficiencies thereafter. 
 

5.8 Inflation 
 
5.8.1 There is a risk that levels of Service specific inflation exceed budgeted 

provisions and that levels of general inflation cannot be contained within 
existing resources as is currently assumed within the Provisional Revenue 
Budgets.  The most significant examples of inflationary pressures contained 
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within the Council’s Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15 
are in respect of energy and fuel costs. 

 
5.9 Severe Weather 
 
5.9.1 There is a risk that the Council incurs further significant levels of expenditure 

on severe weather as has been the case in previous years. 
 
6.  CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Chief Executive, all Executive Directors, the Head of Democratic 

Services, the Head of Human Resources and the Head of Legal Services 
have been consulted in the preparation of the Provisional Revenue Budget. 

 
7. COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN OBJECTIVES 2009-2012 
 
7.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2009-2012 lays out five Objectives which 

provide clear strategic direction, inform decisions at a corporate and service 
level and shape resources allocation. They are as follows: 
 

(i) A Safe, Secure and Welcoming Environment 
(ii) Healthy, Caring Communities 
(iii) A Prosperous, Sustainable, Inclusive Economy 
(iv) Educated, Responsible and Informed Citizens 
(v) Confident, Active and Inclusive Communities 

 
7.2 The Revenue Budget process supports the Council in managing the delivery 

of all of the Corporate Plan objectives and is consistent with the Council’s 
principles of accountability and transparency; ensuring that we are 
accountable and transparent to the community; the Community Planning 
Partners and the Scottish Government in our decision making, planning and 
delivery of services. 

 
8. EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 The Council’s Corporate Equalities Assessment Framework requires an 

assessment of functions, policies, procedures or strategies in relation to race, 
gender and disability and other relevant equality categories. This supports the 
Council’s legal requirement to comply with the duty to assess and consult on 
relevant new policies to ensure there is no adverse impact on any community 
group or employees. 

 
8.2 The Revenue Budget Executive Summaries have been subject to an 

equalities assessment. 
 
9. STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
 
9.1 Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) is a legal requirement under the 

Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 that applies to all plans, 
programmes and strategies, including policies (PPS). 
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9.2 The plan, programme or strategy presented in this report was considered 
under the Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 and the 
determination was made that the items summarised in this report do not 
require further action as they do not qualify as a plan, programme or strategy 
as defined by the Act. 

 
10. CONCLUSION 

 
10.1 The Council is requested to approve the 2013/14 Updated Provisional 

Revenue Budget and 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Budget as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

10.2 The Council is requested to determine the Final Revenue Budget and Council 
Tax for financial year 2013/14.   
 

10.3 The Council is requested to determine the updated Provisional Revenue 
Budget and indicative Council Tax for financial year 2014/15. 

 
10.4 The Council is requested to approve the carry forward of resources from 

2012/13 into 2013/14 under the terms of the Revenue Budget Flexibility 
scheme as set out in Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

10.5 The Council is also requested to determine its policy in relation to the discount 
rates to be applied to second homes and long term unoccupied and 
unfurnished dwellings. 

 
10.6 The Revenue Budget process is demanding and I would take this opportunity 

to thank both my own Finance and Service colleagues for their assistance and 
support in the preparation of the Provisional Revenue Budgets for 2013/14 
and 2014/15. 

 
John Symon 

Head of Finance 
 
Contact Officer: Scott Walker, Chief Accountant Ext 75515 
 
Background Papers: No background papers, as defined by Section 50D 

of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
(other than any containing confidential or exempt 
information) were relied on to any material extent 
in preparing the above report. 

 

 

Scott Walker 01738 475515
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 1
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013
REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

2013/14 2014/15
£000 £000

Education & Children's Services 162,046 161,828

Housing & Community Care 66,483 62,159

The Environment Service 56,354 52,668

Chief Executive's Service 9,323 9,131

Sub-Total: Service Budgets 294,206 285,786

Corporate Budgets
Contribution to Valuation Joint Board 1,155 1,155
Capital Financing Costs 12,714 13,405
Interest on Revenue Balances (59) (73)
Contribution to Capital Fund 2,996 2,319
Tayside Contracts Surplus (190) (190)
Support Service External Income (1,888) (1,888)
Unfunded Pension Costs 1,421 1,456
Contingency 250 250
Discretionary Relief 150 150
Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4 380 1,000
Potential Impact of Welfare Reform on Council Tax 
collection

0 1,200

Contribution to Workforce Planning 4,000 0

Sub-Total: Corporate Budgets 20,929 18,784

Net Expenditure (General Fund) 315,135 304,570

Financed By:
Council Tax (71,269) (71,501)
Total Revenue Funding (236,915) (237,979)
Capital Grants (4,478) (4,815)
Budget Flexibility (c/f 2012/13 - see Appendix 2) (5,307) 0
Balances (1,520) (2,505)

Surplus Resources (4,354) (12,230)
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 2
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013
REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15
Budget Flexibility Scheme - Proposed Carry Forwards from 2012/13

Underspend Utilisation of
SERVICE to be c/fwd resources

from in
2012/13 2013/14

£'000 £'000

Education & Children's Services
Carry forward of 2012/13 savings (2,156)
Contribution to 2013/14 Revenue Budget 918
Libraries and Information Services Review 281
Learning Disabilities / ASN 200
Upgrade of Interactive Equipment in Schools 150
Central Scanning Facility 110
Evidence 2 Success Project 100
Campus Development 100
Active for Life 75
Transition arrangements for Woodlea Cottage 60
Decant costs - Kinnoull Primary Refurbishment 80
Living Communities Project 15
Horsecross - Transition Arrangements 67

Housing and Community Care
Carry forward of 2012/13 savings (1,840)
Contribution to 2013/14 Revenue Budget 1,256
CATH Homeless Service 30
Care Home Placements 300
Mental Health Strategy - Training Costs 25
Vehicle Replacement Programme 80
Drugs and Alcohol - Enhanced Social Work Capacity 44
Increased Capacity to Assist with Strategic Employee 
Engagement 105

The Environment Service
Carry forward of 2012/13 savings (1,171)
Income - Planning and Building Warrant, Commercial 
Rent, Commercial Waste 588
Property Maintenance - Vacant Property Upgrades 200
Contribution to Super Connected Perth City Broadband 
Plan 170
Energy Conservation Measures 100
Property Business System Renewal 88
Surplus Property - Marketing Costs 25
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Budget Flexibility Scheme - Proposed Carry Forwards from 2012/13
Underspend Utilisation of

SERVICE to be c/fwd resources
from in

2012/13 2013/14
£'000 £'000

Chief Executive's Service
Carry forward of 2012/13 savings (140)
Modern Apprentices / Professional Trainees 90
Democratic Services - IST Investment 20
Workforce Management Costs 15
Legal Services Review 15

TOTALS (5,307) 5,307

Full details of the above underspends are included in Revenue Budget 2012/13
Monitoring Report No. 3 (Report 13/51) considered by the Strategic Policy and
Resources Committee on 13 February 2013.
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 3 (i)
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013
REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

Movement Between 2012/13 Final Revenue Budget and 2013/14 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget

£000 £000

2012/13 Contribution from Reserves - Reversed (1,749)
2012/13 Capital Grants - Reversed (1,183)
2012/13 Non Recurring Expenditure - Reversed (589)
2013/14 Previously Approved Adjustments (February 2011) 831
2013/14 Budget Flexibility Proposals 5,307
2013/14 Staff Cost Adjustments (1,674)
2013/14 Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4 380
2013/14 Expenditure Pressures - Updated 7,749
2013/14 Savings Proposals - Updated (9,664)
2013/14 Remove Police (22,418)
2013/14 Remove Fire (6,840)
2013/14 Contribution to/from Reserves 2,100
2013/14 Settlement Adjustment 1,420
2013/14 Capital / Revenue Transfers 2,073
2013/14 Corporate Budgets Adjustment 470
2013/14 Contribution to Workforce Planning 4,000

(19,787)

(19,787)

Financed By:
2012/13 Headroom brought forward (3,584)
Council Tax Growth (745)
General Revenue Grant
 - Removal of Police 21,962
 - Removal of Fire 6,832
 - Additional Grant (3,640)

25,154
Capital Grants
 - Removal of Police 457
 - Tactran Reversal 1,183
 - Revenue / Capital Transfers (2,073)

(433)
2013/14 Budget Flexibility (5,307)
Reserves 348

Headroom c/f to 2014/15 (4,354)
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EXPLANATION OF MOVEMENTS

2012/13 Contribution from Reserves - Reversed
This reverses contributions from Reserves approved in setting the Final 2012/13 Revenue Budget
e.g. Devolved School Management.

2012/13 Capital Grants - Reversed
Primarily, slippage in the delivery of TACTRAN projects necessitated the allocation of capital
grant to deliver projects in 2012/13.  This expenditure now requires to be reversed in setting the
Updated Provisional 2013/14 Revenue Budget.

2012/13 Non Recurring Expenditure - Reversed
The 2012/12 Final Revenue Budget includes £589,000 of non recurring expenditure which was
approved in setting the Final 2012/13 Revenue Budget in February 2012.  This expenditure requires
to be removed from the Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14.

2013/14 Previously Approved Adjustments (February 2011)
These adjustments were agreed in February 2011 when the original 2013/14 Provisional Revenue
Budget was approved.

2013/14 Revenue Budget Flexibility Proposals
Under the terms of the Council’s approved Revenue Budget Flexibility scheme, to facilitate the
management of resources between financial years, Executive Directors may seek Council approval 
to carry-forward under spends of up to 2.5% of the value of their Net Revenue Budget or deficits of 
up to 1% of the value of their Net Revenue Budget. Such approval is conditional upon the outcome
 of the Council’s final accounts process.

The proposed use of Revenue Budget Flexibility (£5,307,000) is reflected within the Provisional 
Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

2013/14 Staff Cost Adjustments
Primarily this is the adjustment to the assumptions in relation to pay awards - reducing the projected
pay award from 2% to 1%.

2013/14 Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4
In updating the Medium Term Financial Plan the Council agreed to earmarking resources as a
contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4 projects

2013/14 Expenditure Pressures - Updated
These are the expenditure pressures identified by Services in updating the Provisional Revenue 
Budget for 2013/14.  In the main these represent pressures from Service specific inflation, demand
growth, legislation and welfare reform and are analysed in detail at Appendix 4.

2013/14 Savings Proposals - Updated
These are the new savings options identified by Services in updating the 2013/14 Provisional
Revenue Budget to fund Service expenditure pressures.
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2013/14 Remove Police
This is the removal of expenditure for Police from our local government finance settlement

2013/14 Remove Fire
This is the removal of expenditure for Fire from our local government finance settlement

2013/14 Contribution to/from Reserves
This includes planned contributions from Reserves including Strategic Waste Fund and Devolved
School Management.

2013/14 Settlement Adjustment
Adjustments to reflect information included within the latest local government finance settlement.

2013/14 Corporate Budgets Adjustment
This includes the adjustments to the Unfunded Pensions Budget and Tayside Valuation Joint Board.

2012/13 Headroom Brought Forward
This is the recurring headroom brought forward from the 2012/13 Council Approved Revenue Budget.

Council Tax Growth
This is the projected growth in the number of Band D equivalent properties that contribute to the
Council Tax income for Perth and Kinross Council.

General Revenue Grant
This is the adjustment to the Council's General Revenue Grant.  This includes the removal of Police
and Fire and increases in our funding in relation to demographics and other funded initiatives

Capital Grants
This is the funding for a number of capital grants included within the Revenue Budget including 
Tactran and Private Sector Housing Grant.

2013/14 Budget Flexibility
This is the funding from Reserves for the budget flexibility proposals for 2013/14 included within the
Updated Provisional Revenue Budget for 2013/14.

Reserves
This is the projected use of Reserves in 2013/14.

Headroom c/f to 2014/15
This is the amount of recurring headroom available to the Council to carry forward in 2014/15.
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PERTH & KINROSS COUNCIL APPENDIX 3 (ii)
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2013
REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 & 2014/15

PROVISIONAL REVENUE BUDGET

Movement Between 2013/14 Updated Provisional Revenue Budget and 2014/15 Provisional
Revenue Budget

£000 £000
2013/14 Budget Flexibility - Reversed (5,307)
2013/14 Contribution from Reserves - Reversed (2,099)
2013/14 Contribution to Workforce Planning  - Reversed (4,000)
2014/15 Corporate Savings Target (10,246)
2014/15 Staff Cost Adjustments 3,905
2014/15 Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4 620
2014/15 Expenditure Pressures 20,253
2014/15 Savings Proposals (18,549)
2014/15 Contribution to/from Reserves 3,088
2014/15 Welfare Reform 1,650
2014/15 Settlement Adjustment (256)
2014/15 Capital Grants Adjustment 337
2014/15 Corporate Budgets Adjustment 39

(10,565)

(10,565)

Financed By:
2013/14 Headroom Brought Forward (4,354)
2013/14 Budget Flexibility Reversed 5,307
Council Tax Growth (232)
General Revenue Grant: Additional Grant (1,064)
Capital Grants (337)
Reserves (985)

Headroom c/f to 2015/16 (12,230)
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EXPLANATION OF MOVEMENTS

2013/14 Budget Flexibility - Reversed
In setting the 2013/14 Final Revenue Budget the Council approved the carry forward of £5,307,000
on a non recurring basis under the budget flexibility scheme.  This expenditure now requires to be
reversed in setting the Provisional 2014/15 Revenue Budget.

2013/14 Contribution from Reserves - Reversed
This reverses contributions from Reserves included in Updated Provisional 2013/14 Revenue Budget
e.g. Devolved School Management.

2014/15 Corporate Savings Target
This is the 3.5% corporate savings target to fund pay inflation, increments, the corporate elements
of welfare reform and to provide additional headroom to allow for savings proposals to be rejected
where appropriate

2014/15 Staff Cost Adjustments
Adjustments required to fund Single Status and Teachers pay awards and increments.

2014/15 Contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4
In updating the Medium Term Financial Plan the Council agreed to earmarking resources as a
contribution to Investment in Improvement Fund 4 projects

2014/15 Expenditure Pressures

These are the expenditure pressures identified by Services in developing the Provisional Revenue 
Budget for 2014/15.  In the main these represent pressures from Service specific inflation, demand
growth, legislation and welfare reform and are analysed in detail at Appendix 4.

2014/15 Savings Proposals
These are the savings options identified by Services during the development of the 2014/15
Provisional Revenue Budget to fund the corporate savings target and Service expenditure pressures.

2014/15 Contribution to/from Reserves
This includes planned contributions from Reserves including Strategic Waste Fund and Devolved
School Management.

2014/15 Welfare Reform
This is the corporate contribution to the potential reductions in Housing and Council Tax Benefit
Subsidy and Council Tax collection levels.

2014/15 Settlement Adjustment
Adjustments to reflect information included within the latest Local Government Finance Settlement.

2014/15 Corporate Budgets Adjustment
This includes the adjustments to the Unfunded Pensions Budget.

2013/14 Headroom Brought Forward
This is the recurring headroom brought forward from the 2013/14 Provisional Revenue Budget.

2013/14 Budget Flexibility Reversed
This is the reversal of the funding for the budget flexibility proposals in 2013/14
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Council Tax Growth
This is the projected growth in the number of Band D equivalent properties that contribute to the
Council Tax income for Perth and Kinross Council.

General Revenue Grant
This is the adjustment to the Council's General Revenue Grant.  This includes increases in funding
in relation to demographics and other funded initiatives

Reserves
This is the projected use of Reserves in 2014/15.

Headroom c/f to 2015/16
This is the amount of recurring headroom available to the Council to carry forward in 2015/16.
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d.
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g 

Sa
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ng
 / 

B
ud

ge
t F
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lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 29
 

 Fu
rt

he
r r

ed
es

ig
n 

of
 C

or
po

ra
te

 A
ss

et
 M

an
ag

em
en

t f
un

ct
io

n 
fo

llo
w

in
g 

im
pl

em
en

ta
tio

n 
of

 re
vi

ew
 in

 2
01

1/
12

. 
  Im

pa
ct

 A
na

ly
si

s 
&

 R
is

k 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t 
W

or
kf

or
ce

: R
ed

uc
e 

by
 1

 F
TE

 (1
 fr

om
 9

 –
 n

on
e 

va
ca

nt
). 

C
us

to
m

er
:  

N
o 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 im

pa
ct

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

O
ut

co
m

e 
&

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

:  
N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 
Eq

ua
lit

ie
s:

 N
o 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 im

pa
ct

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

 

 0 
 43

 
 0 

 1 
 2A

 

   30
 

 W
or

kf
or

ce
 m

an
ag

em
en

t a
llo

w
in

g 
st

af
f s

lip
pa

ge
 ta

rg
et

 to
 in

cr
ea

se
 fr

om
 1

%
 to

 
1.

67
%

 o
ve

r t
he

 2
 y

ea
rs

. 
 Im

pa
ct

 A
na

ly
si

s 
&

 R
is

k 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t  
W

or
kf

or
ce

: M
ay

 re
qu

ire
 ta

rg
et

ed
 n

on
-fi

lli
ng

 o
f p

os
ts

 o
n 

a 
te

m
po

ra
ry

 b
as

is
 to

 a
ch

ie
ve

 
fu

ll 
sa

vi
ng

. 
C

us
to

m
er

s:
 N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

  
O

ut
co

m
e 

an
d 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

: M
ay

 re
su

lt 
in

 te
m

po
ra

ry
 re

du
ct

io
n 

in
 le

ve
ls

 o
f s

er
vi

ce
 

ac
ro

ss
 a

 ra
ng

e 
of

 S
er

vi
ce

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
. 

Eq
ua

lit
ie

s:
 N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 
 

 90
 

 90
 

 0 
 0 

 2A
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 C

om
pe

ns
at

in
g 

Sa
vi

ng
 / 

B
ud

ge
t F

le
xi

bi
lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 31
 

 R
oa

ds
 D

iv
is

io
n 

- R
ed

uc
tio

n 
in

 T
ra

ffi
c 

R
eg

ul
at

io
n 

O
rd

er
s 

bu
dg

et
 b

y 
50

%
 (£

10
k)

.  
R

ed
uc

tio
n 

in
 A

cc
id

en
t I

nv
es

tig
at

io
n 

an
d 

Pr
ev

en
tio

n 
bu

dg
et

 b
y 

25
%

 (£
25

k)
.  

 
 Im

pa
ct

 A
na

ly
si

s 
&

 R
is

k 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t 
W

or
kf

or
ce

: N
o 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 im

pa
ct

. 
C

us
to

m
er

: U
na

bl
e 

to
 m

ee
t s

om
e 

re
qu

es
ts

 fo
r w

ai
tin

g 
re

st
ric

tio
ns

, s
pe

ed
 li

m
its

, e
tc

 
an

d 
de

la
ys

 in
 p

ro
gr

es
si

n g
 T

ra
ffi

c 
R

eg
ul

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

s 
an

d 
im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
as

so
ci

at
ed

 
m

ea
su

re
s.

  L
ev

el
 o

f s
er

vi
ce

 in
 te

rm
s 

of
 a

cc
id

en
t r

ed
uc

tio
n 

an
d 

pr
ev

en
tio

n 
w

ill
 b

e 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

ly
 re

du
ce

d.
 

O
ut

co
m

e 
an

d 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
: W

ill
 r e

su
lt 

in
 a

 re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 re
sp

on
si

ve
ne

ss
 to

 tr
af

fic
 

m
an

ag
em

en
t i

ss
ue

s 
e.

g.
 w

ei
gh

t l
im

its
, s

pe
ed

 li
m

its
, a

nd
 p

ar
ki

ng
 c

on
tro

ls
. 

Eq
ua

lit
ie

s:
 In

cr
ea

se
d 

w
ai

tin
g 

tim
es

 to
 p

ro
ce

ss
 re

qu
es

ts
 fo

r d
is

ab
le

d 
pe

rs
on

s 
pa

rk
in

g 
sp

ac
es

; u
na

bl
e 

to
 ta

rg
et

 re
so

ur
ce

s 
(p

hy
si

ca
l m

ea
su

re
s 

an
d 

pr
om

ot
io

na
l) 

at
 v

ul
ne

ra
bl

e 
ro

ad
 u

se
rs

 g
ro

up
s.
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g 

Sa
vi

ng
 / 

B
ud

ge
t F
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xi
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lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 32
 

 R
oa

ds
 D

iv
is

io
n 

– 
R

ed
uc

e 
ac

tiv
ity

, i
nc

lu
di

ng
 a

 re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 in
sp

ec
tio

n 
an

d 
m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 fo

r b
rid

ge
s 

an
d 

ot
he

r s
tr

uc
tu

re
s 

(2
01

2/
13

 b
ud

ge
t £

19
2k

). 
 Th

is
 re

pr
es

en
ts

 a
 1

6%
 re

du
ct

io
n 

in
 th

e 
le

ve
l o

f m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 o
f b

rid
ge

s 
an

d 
ot

he
r s

tr
uc

tu
re

s.
 

 R
ed

uc
tio

n 
w

ill
 m

ea
n 

th
e 

co
nt

in
ui

ng
 d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

of
 th

e 
co

nd
iti

on
 o

f t
he

 b
rid

ge
 

st
oc

k 
an

d 
an

 in
cr

ea
se

 in
 th

e 
lis

t o
f o

ut
st

an
di

ng
 w

or
ks

. 
 Im

pa
ct

 A
na

ly
si

s 
&

 R
is

k 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t  
W

or
kf

or
ce

: I
 F

TE
 (1

 v
ac

an
t).

 
C

us
to

m
er

: S
om

e 
br

id
ge

s 
m

ay
 re

qu
ire

 h
av

in
g 

a 
w

ei
gh

t l
im

it 
im

po
se

d.
 

O
ut

co
m

e 
an

d 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
: R

oa
d 

ne
tw

or
k 

co
u l

d 
be

 re
st

ric
t e

d 
if 

m
or

e 
br

id
ge

s 
ha

ve
 a

 
w

ei
gh

t l
im

it 
im

po
se

d 
up

on
 th

em
. 

Eq
ua

lit
ie

s:
 N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 
R

is
k:

 T
he

re
 is

 a
n 

in
cr

ea
se

d 
ris

k 
of

 im
po

si
ng

 w
ei

gh
t r

es
tri

ct
io

ns
 o

r c
lo

su
re

 d
ue

 to
 la

ck
 

of
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
. 
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g 
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vi
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 / 

B
ud

ge
t F
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xi
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lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 33
 

 R
oa

ds
 D

iv
is

io
n 

– 
R

ev
ie

w
 o

f d
el

iv
er

y 
of

 c
yc

lic
 m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 (2

01
2/

13
 b

ud
ge

t 
£1

.9
50

m
). 

  Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s 

&
 R

is
k 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t  

W
or

kf
or

ce
: R

ed
uc

e 
by

 1
 F

TE
 in

 P
K

C
. R

ed
uc

e 
by

 2
 F

TE
 in

 T
ay

si
de

 C
on

tra
ct

s.
 

C
us

to
m

er
: N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 
O

ut
co

m
e 

an
d 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

: P
ot

en
tia

l d
et

er
io

ra
tio

n 
in

 th
e 

le
ve

l o
f s

er
vi

ce
 p

ro
vi

de
d.

 
Eq

ua
lit

ie
s:

 N
o 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 im

pa
ct

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

 

 0 
 

10
0 

 0 
 1 

 
2A

 / 
3B

 

   34
 

 St
re

et
 li

gh
tin

g 
an

d 
ill

um
in

at
ed

 s
ig

ns
 - 

12
%

 re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 o
f s

tr
ee

t 
lig

ht
in

g 
an

d 
ill

um
in

at
ed

 s
ig

ns
 (2

01
3/

14
 b

ud
ge

t £
34

3k
). 

  Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s 

&
 R

is
k 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t 

W
or

kf
or

ce
:  

N
o 

si
gn

ifi
ca

nt
 im

pa
ct

 id
en

tif
ie

d.
 

C
us

to
m

er
: D

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

in
 th

e 
ge

n e
ra

l s
ta

nd
ar

d 
of

 o
ur

 s
tre

et
 li

gh
tin

g 
pr

ov
is

io
n.

 
In

cr
ea

se
d 

tim
es

 fo
r r

es
po

nd
in

g 
to

 fa
ul

ts
. 

O
ut

co
m

e 
an

d 
Pe

rf
or

m
an

ce
: P

ot
en

tia
l d

et
er

io
ra

tio
n 

in
 th

e 
le

ve
l o

f s
er

vi
ce

 p
ro

vi
de

d.
 

Eq
ua

lit
ie

s:
 N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.
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B
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ge
t F
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lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
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si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 35
 

 W
in

te
r M

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 –

 1
1%

 re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 b
ud

ge
t. 

 W
ill

 b
e 

ac
hi

ev
ed

 b
y:

 
4 

gr
itt

er
s 

re
m

ov
ed

 fr
om

 fl
ee

t, 
in

cl
ud

in
g 

sp
ar

e 
ni

gh
ts

hi
ft 

gr
itt

er
 (£

80
k)

; 
A

s 
a 

re
su

lt,
 re

vi
si

on
 to

 g
rit

tin
g 

ro
ut

es
, s

av
in

g 
on

 s
ta

nd
 b

y 
an

d 
ov

er
tim

e 
(£

30
k)

; 
M

ov
e 

to
 5

0/
50

 s
al

t/s
an

d 
m

ix
 o

n 
ca

te
go

ry
 2

 ro
ut

es
 (e

xc
ep

t P
er

th
 C

ity
) (

£6
8k

); 
R

ed
uc

e 
Su

pe
rv

is
or

 s
ta

nd
by

 (£
12

k)
; 

R
ed

uc
e 

Sn
ow

 B
lo

w
er

 a
va

ila
bi

lit
y 

(3
 to

 1
) (

£1
5k

); 
R

em
ov

al
 o

f s
ta

nd
 b

y 
or

 e
ar

ly
 s

ta
rt

 p
ay

m
en

ts
 fo

r f
oo

tw
ay

 p
lo

ug
h 

dr
iv

er
s 

(£
33

k)
; 

A
s 

a 
re

su
lt,

 s
av

in
g 

on
 o

ve
rt

im
e 

(£
9k

); 
C

ha
ng

e 
re

m
ai

ni
ng

 m
ar

in
e 

sa
lt 

to
 ro

ck
 s

al
t (

£2
0k

); 
R

ed
uc

e 
sa

lt 
re

si
lie

nc
e 

le
ve

l (
£2

6k
). 

 (2
01

2/
13

 b
ud

ge
t £

2.
79

5m
). 

  Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s 

&
 R

is
k 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t  

W
or

kf
or

ce
: N

on
e 

fo
r P

K
C

 b
ut

 w
ill

 h
av

e 
an

 e
ffe

ct
 o

n 
Ta

ys
id

e 
C

on
tra

ct
s 

by
 9

 F
TE

 (7
 

va
ca

nc
ie

s 
be

in
g 

ca
rr

ie
d)

. 
C

us
to

m
er

: R
ed

uc
tio

n 
in

 w
in

te
r m

ai
nt

en
an

ce
 le

ve
l o

f s
er

vi
ce

 - 
C

om
pl

et
io

n 
of

 ro
ut

es
 b

y 
8a

m
 in

st
ea

d 
of

 7
.3

0a
m

; 3
 le

ss
 g

rit
tin

g 
ro

ut
es

; I
nc

re
as

ed
 b

ur
de

n 
on

 e
xi

st
in

g 
st

af
f; 

U
na

va
ila

bi
lit

y 
of

 S
no

w
 B

lo
w

er
 fo

r p
er

io
ds

 o
f t

im
e 

or
 c

er
ta

in
 ro

ut
es

; F
oo

tw
ay

 ro
ut

es
 n

ot
 

tre
at

ed
 u

nt
il 

no
rm

al
 w

or
ki

ng
 h

ou
rs

 a
nd

 M
on

da
y 

to
 F

rid
ay

 o
nl

y 
– 

fo
ot

w
ay

s 
no

t t
re

at
ed

 
in

 ti
m

e 
fo

r s
ch

oo
l o

pe
ni

ng
s;

 R
is

k 
of

 e
qu

ip
m

en
t b

re
ak

do
w

ns
 d

ue
 to

 s
an

d/
sa

lt 
m

ix
; R

is
k 

of
 s

al
t l

ev
el

s 
ru

nn
in

g 
lo

w
  a

nd
 p

re
m

iu
m

 p
ai

d 
fo

r i
f a

dd
iti

on
al

 s
up

pl
y 

re
qu

ire
d;

 
O

ut
co

m
e 

an
d 

Pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

: R
es

ou
rc

es
 w

ill
 b

e  
di

re
ct

ed
 a

t t
he

 a
gr

ee
d 

pr
io

rit
y 

ro
ut

es
. 

Eq
ua

lit
ie

s:
 N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d.
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om
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at

in
g 
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vi

ng
 / 

B
ud

ge
t F

le
xi
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lit

y 
&

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s

M
ov

em
en

t i
n 

13
/1

4 
Pr

ov
is

io
na

l 
B

ud
ge

t 
£0

00
 

   
14

/1
5 

£0
00

 

   
13

/1
4 

FT
E 

   
14

/1
5 

FT
E 

Savings 
Type 

 36
  

 G
ro

un
ds

 M
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 - 
R

ed
uc

e 
se

rv
ic

e 
(e

.g
. g

ra
ss

 c
ut

tin
g,

 s
um

m
er

 b
ed

di
ng

, 
w

ee
d-

ki
lli

ng
) b

y 
re

m
ov

in
g 

su
pp

ly
 o

f 1
0 

x 
15

 w
ee

k 
ag

en
cy

 s
ta

ff 
em

pl
oy

ed
 in

 
su

m
m

er
 p

er
io

d.
 

 Im
pa

ct
 A

na
ly

si
s 

&
 R

is
k 

A
ss

es
sm

en
t 

W
or

kf
or

ce
: N

o 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 im
pa

ct
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

on
 P

K
C

 s
ta

ff 
- a

ge
nc

y 
st

af
f a

f fe
ct

ed
. 

C
us

to
m

er
:  

Th
er

e 
is

 e
vi

de
nc

e 
th

at
 th

e 
pr

ev
io

us
 1

0%
 re

du
ct

io
n 

in
 w

or
k 

fo
rc

e 
(2

01
1/

12
) h

as
 im

pa
ct

ed
 o

n 
re

si
de

nt
s 

an
d 

vi
si

to
rs

 p
er

ce
pt

io
ns

 o
f o

ur
 g

re
en

 s
pa

ce
s 

– 
th

er
e 

ha
s 

be
en

 a
 5

0%
 in

cr
ea

se
 in

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s.

  F
ur

th
er

 re
du

ct
io

ns
 in

 s
ta

ffi
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GLOSSARY OF SAVINGS TYPE 
 
The EOT have endorsed three main savings work streams as follows –  
 
1 RE-DESIGN: A programme of major service re-design projects  
  

- Alternative delivery models 
- Major corporate re-design projects 
- Service re-design projects 
 

 
1A 
1B 
1C 

2 EFFICIENCY: Existing programme of improvement and efficiency work  
  

- Workforce Management 
- Procurement / Commissioning 
- Asset Management 
- Shared Services 
- Process improvement / re-design 
- HR Review 
 

 
2A 
2B 
2C 
2D 
2E 
2F 

 
3 REDUCTION: A review of key services, their current legislative requirements 

and whether the Council can maintain current service levels 
 

  
- Strategic Best Value Review programme 
- Service Cuts 
 

 
3A 
3B 

 
4 OTHER 

- Income Generation 
- Other 

 

 
4A 
4B 
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